

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY MARTINO, an Illinois citizen,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ORCHARD ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation; INDEPENDENT ONLINE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE, INC., a California corporation; and MEDIANET, INC., a Delaware corporation

Defendants.

No. 1:20-CV-02267

Judge Virginia Kendall
Magistrate Judge Susan Cox

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER FOR IMPROPER VENUE
AND FOR A STAY OF DISCOVERY AND ANY ANSWER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS... 1

 A. Defendants’ Licensing Third Parties Does Not Support The Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction..... 1

 B. MediaNet’s Order Fulfillment Does Not Support The Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction..... 8

 C. In Any Event, Plaintiff and His Father’s Purchase of Plaintiff’s Own Recordings Does Not Support the Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction..... 10

 D. Plaintiff’s Emails Do Not Support The Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction..... 12

III. VENUE IS IMPROPER IN THIS DISTRICT 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD STAY DISCOVERY AND ANY ANSWER 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. 3Lions Publ’g, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-5280, 2015 WL 1399038 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2015).....	12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	2
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Company v. Superior Court of the State of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	9
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	4, 9
<i>Carter v. Pallante</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	6
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Clarus Transphase Sci., Inc. v. Q-Ray, Inc.</i> , No. 06-XC-3450, 2006 WL 2374738 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006)	10
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Curry v. Revolution Labs., LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> , 963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Edberg v. Neogen Corp.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Conn. 1998).....	10
<i>Felland v. Clifton</i> , 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7

Greene v. Karpeles,
 No. 14-CV-1437, 2019 WL 1125796 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2019)..... 6, 13

Hanson v. Denckla,
 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... 5

Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC,
 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010) 4, 6

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... 5

J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Tech., Ltd.,
 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020) 3, 4

Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S,
 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004) 2

Johnson v. Barrier,
 No. 15-CV-03928, 2017 WL 36442 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2017)..... 3, 4, 8

Levin v. Posen Found.,
 62 F. Supp. 3d 733 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 13

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Hotai Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 938 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2019) 7

Lorusso v. Menard, Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-7208, 2016 WL 704839 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 3

Matlin v. Spin Master Corp.,
 921 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019) 4, 5, 7, 10

Millennium Enters., Inc. v. Millennium Music, LP,
 33 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Or. 1999) 10

Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Houston Metroplex, P.A.,
 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Original Creations, Inc. v. Ready Am., Inc.,
 836 F. Supp. 2d 711 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 3, 5

Ty, Inc. v. Baby Me, Inc.,
 No. 00-CV-6016, 2001 WL 34043540 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2001)..... 6

<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Valtech, LLC v. 18th Ave. Toys Ltd.</i> , No. 14-CV-134, 2015 WL 603854 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2015)	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	2, 5, 7, 9
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5, 7
Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	14
